
 
 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE
FORUM

THURSDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2007
7.30 PM

COMMITTEE AGENDA (ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE)

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE

PRE-MEETINGS: HTCC 6.45 PM - COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GOVERNORS 6.45 PM -
COMMITTEE ROOM 3, MEMBERS 7.00 PM - COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2

Issued by the Democratic Services Section,
Legal and Governance Services Department

Contact: Frouke de Vries, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1785 E-mail: frouke.devries@harrow.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 3 representatives of each side)

Chairman: Councillor Miss Christine Bednell

Councillors:

Mrs Camilla Bath
Manji Kara
Janet Mote

B E Gate
Raj Ray
Bill Stephenson

1.Julia Merison
2.Mrs Vina Mithani
3.Jean Lammiman
4.Salim Miah

1. Keeki Thammaiah
2. Nizam Ismail
3. David Perry

Teachers’ Constituency: (nominated by Harrow Teachers’ Consultative Committee)

Mrs D Cawthorne
Ms C Gembala

Mr A Jones
Ms J Lang

Ms L Money
Ms L Snowdon

Governors’ Constituency: (nominated by Association of Harrow Governing Bodies)

Ms H Henshaw
Mrs C Millard (VC)

Mr N Rands
Ms H Solanki

(Vacancy)
(Vacancy)

Elected Parent Governors:

1. Mr R Chauhan 2. Mrs D Speel

Denominational Representatives:

1. Mrs J Rammelt 2. Reverend P Reece



HARROW COUNCIL

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM

THURSDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2007

AGENDA - PART I

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve
Members.

Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the

meeting; and
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business
on the agenda after his/her arrival.

2. Apologies for Absence:
To receive apologies for absence (if any).

3. Declarations of Interest:
To receive declarations of:

(a) personal or prejudicial interests, and
(b) gifts or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25.00 received

within the last 3 years of the date of this meeting,

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(i) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum;
(ii) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber.

4. Arrangement of Agenda:
To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be
considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

5. Minutes: (Pages 1 - 4)Enc.
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2007 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.



6. Matters Arising:
To consider any matters arising from the last meeting.

7. Public Questions:
To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16
(Part 4E of the Constitution).

8. Petitions:
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors
under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution).

9. Deputations:
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and
Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution).

10. School Term Dates 2009-2010: (To Follow)Enc.
Report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development.

11. Determination of Proposals to Establish the Harrow Sixth Form
Collegiate: (Pages 5 - 32)

Enc.

Report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development.

12. Strategic Approach to School Organisation: (Pages 33 - 36)Enc.
Report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services.

13. Date of Next Meeting:
To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 29 January
2008.

AGENDA - PART II - NIL



This page is intentionally left blank



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACEF 13

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM 2 JULY 2007

Chairman: * Councillor Miss Christine Bednell

Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath
* B E Gate
* Manji Kara

* Janet Mote
* Raj Ray
* Bill Stephenson

Teachers’
Constituency:

* Mrs D Cawthorne
* Ms C Gembala
† Mr A Jones

* Ms J Lang
* Ms L Money
* Ms L Snowdon

Governors’
Constituency:

† Ms H Henshaw
* Mrs C Millard

Mr N Rands
Ms H Solanki

Elected Parent
Governor
Representatives:

* Mr R Chauhan * Mrs D Speel

Denominational
Representatives:

* Mrs J Rammelt Reverend P Reece

* Denotes Member present
† Denotes apologies received

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Performance Management Policy for Unattached
Teachers

The Forum considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, which
set out a performance management policy for teachers employed by the Council but
with no attachment to a specific school. The report recommended the adoption of the
policy subject to amendments made by the Education Consultative Forum.

A member stated that when setting objectives, the interests and aspirations of teachers
ought to be reflected. She explained that two objectives were sufficient for a reviewee
and was concerned that too many objectives would not be productive when assessing
performance. An officer responded that an amendment would not be necessary as the
policy stated that the maximum number of objectives would be three.

The same member suggested that under normal circumstances, a line manager would
be expected to undertake a maximum of three reviews. An officer responded that a
level of flexibility would be required to ensure that every teacher was appointed a fully
trained reviewer. The member suggested that the policy should state precisely how
many days’ notice a teacher would receive before a classroom observation. An officer
explained that there were two types of observations - the first, being three hour slots
that would be arranged at the beginning of the cycle, as well as the statutory deadline
for drop-ins.

Following a minor amendment, it was

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services)

That the draft Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers be adopted
as the Local Authority’s policy, subject to the following additional text to section 5.2 of
the policy – ‘Objective setting’: “Performance management works if the reviewee feels
empowered and supported. Attempts at enforcing objectives seldom work and are
more likely to lead to the needs of the reviewee not being met”.

PART II - MINUTES

39. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED: To note the appointment at the Cabinet meeting on 15 May 2007 of
Councillor Miss Christine Bednell as Chairman of the Forum for the Municipal Year
2007/2008.

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 4

1



ACEF 14 VOL. 3 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

40. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this
meeting.

41. Apologies for Absence:

RESOLVED: To note that apologies for absence had been received from Ms H
Henshaw and Mr A Jones.

42. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note (1) the personal interests previously declared by members of the
Forum, in relation to their governorships of schools, as set out in the minutes of the
Education Consultative Forum held on 15 July 2004 (Minute 110);

(2) that the following additional personal interests were declared:

Member Nature of Interest

Councillor B E Gate Governor of Hill View Centre

Mr H Chauhan Governor of Hatch End High School

Mrs D Speel Governor of Cannon Lane Middle School

(3) that Councillor B E Gate also declared a personal interest in relation to item 15 –
JAR Action Planning Update - in that his wife worked for a Primary Care Trust. He
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

43. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED: That all items be considered with the press and public present.

44. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED: To appoint Ms Christine Millard as Vice-Chairman of the Forum for the
Municipal Year 2007/2008.

45. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2007 be taken as
read and signed as a correct record.

46. Matters Arising:

With regard to the Draft Budget for Consultation (Minute 37), it was

RESOLVED: That a budget update be presented to the next meeting, to inform
members about the progress made with regard to children’s services and its impact on
schools.

47. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).

48. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E
of the Constitution).

49. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of
the Constitution).

2



ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3 ACEF 15

50. Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore: Reference from the
Development Management Committee Meeting held on 29 March 2007:
The Forum received a reference from the Development Management Committee
meeting held on 29 March 2007, which drew its attention to a petition that had been
received in relation to a planning application expressing concerns about pupil
behaviour outside Park High School. Although the members appreciated the nature of
the petition, they agreed that it would be beyond the remit of the Forum to raise this
issue with the school’s governing body.

RESOLVED: That the reference be noted.

51. Performance Management Policy for Unattached Teachers:
(See Recommendation 1)

52. Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services regarding
the purpose and remit of the newly formed Learning Difficulty and Disability Strategy.
An officer advised that the Strategy would be continuously refreshed.

Members of the Forum expressed their appreciation of the new Strategy and
emphasised that many children would benefit from support and funding. Members
were also grateful that there was co-operation between Partners, including the Primary
Care Trust. In addition members welcomed the North West London Partnership. An
officer stated that the Strategy would ensure best value for money, which would in
return allow for further resources to be used within Harrow.

In response to questions from a Member, an officer stated that the Council held up to
date records of children who had a statement of special educational needs. However,
it did not have annual census data for children with low-level Autistic Spectrum
Disorders.

Some members expressed concern that abbreviations had not been clarified in the
report. An officer suggested that a glossary be attached with the minutes for the
meeting.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;

(2) the glossary be circulated with the agenda for the next meeting.

53. JAR Action Planning Update:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, which
evaluated progress made within the Children and Young People’s Plan and the actions
in response to the Joint Area Review. Members of the Forum pointed out misprints in
the report and the officer was asked to make the necessary amendments.

A member expressed concern about the potential harm of sex education to young
children. In response, another member stated that parents and governors were
regularly consulted on the content of sex education, and that it was important to listen
to young people’s views on how sex education ought to be delivered.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

54. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on
13 September 2007.

(Note: The meeting having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 8.54 pm)

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL
Chairman

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Education Consultative Forum

Date: 13 September 2007

Subject: Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate

Responsible Officer: Heather Clements,
Director of Schools and Children’s
Development

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Christine Bednell
Schools and Children’s Development

Exempt: No

Enclosures: Annexe A – Update
Annexe B – Summary of capital allocation
Annexe C – Summary of consultations
Annexe D – Decision Makers Guidance

SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Harrow has been allocated £24.8million from the Learning and Skills Council for
capital build on high school sites to establish the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate.
This report informs the Education Consultative Forum of the planned distribution
of spend at the high schools, and the process for determination of the statutory
proposals.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Education Consultative Forum is requested to:
• consider the contents of this report
• recommend that Cabinet agree the statutory proposals to make prescribed

alterations to community high schools and Salvatorian College and Sacred
Heart Language College by changing the age range of the schools up to
18 years by the addition of sixth forms from 1 September 2008.

Agenda Item 11
Pages 5 to 32

5



SECTION 2 - REPORT

1. On 29 March 2007, the National Capital Committee of the Learning and Skills
Council (LSC) allocated £24,785,634 for capital build on high school sites to
establish the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate. This capital allocation is based
on places for 1,000 additional post-16 learners being created acros
[...]
ange of the schools up to 18 years by the addition of sixth forms. This
consultation occurred between 10 February and 24 February 2006 because
of the LSC requirement for the statutory notices to be published by the end of
February 2006.

7. The comments received from this consultation were reported to the Portfolio
Holder for Education and Lifelong Learning, who was authorised by Cabinet
to consider comments received during the consultation and to determine
whether to publish statutory notices. On 27 February 2006, the portfolio
holder decided to publish statutory notices.

6



8. Statutory notices were published on 28 February 2006. Harrow Council
published statutory notices for the following eight community high schools:
Bentley Wood; Canons; Harrow; Hatch End; Nower Hill; Park; Rooks Heath;
and Whitmore. The governing bodies of Salvatorian College and of The
Sacred Heart Language College published statutory notices on the same date
and using the same form of wording. A six week representation period, up to
11 April 2006, followed the publishing of these notices during which any
person may object to or make comments on the proposals by sending in their
representations.

9. One objection was received by the Clerk to the School Organisation
Committee during the representation period and was registered as a formal
objection to the statutory notice published by the governing body of
Salvatorian College.

10. Between 21 February 2006 and 16 August 2007, Harrow Council received
sixteen written communications about the proposals. A full list of these is
included in Annexe C. Seven express support or no objection. Eight express
reservation or objection. One requests further information.

11. On 25 June 2007, a letter was sent to interested parties. This letter advised
interested parties it was planned that Harrow Cabinet will be asked to
determine the statutory proposals at its meeting on 20 September 2007. The
letter also stated that the planned date of implementation w
[...]
ed.

Decision Makers Guidance
16. Decision Makers are required to have regard to guidance issued by the

Secretary of State when they take a decision on proposals. Cabinet will need
to consider the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate proposals in relation to the
factors in this guidance.

17. Annexe D sets out the relevant extracts from the Decision Makers Guidance,
together with evidence to illustrate how the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate
proposals meet the factors Cabinet must have regard to in reaching a
decision.

18. It is considered that the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate proposals meet the
requirements of the Decision Makers Guidance, and it is proposed that
Cabinet agree the statutory proposals to make prescribed alterations to
community high schools and Salvatorian College and Sacred Heart Language
College by changing the age range of the schools up to 18 years by the
addition of sixth forms from 1 September 2008.

SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE

Chief Finance Officer √ Name: Bharat Jashapara

Date: 3 August 2007

Monitoring Officer √ Name: Helen White

Date: 30 July 2007

SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact: Chris Melly, Senior Professional,
Project Management & Policy Team, People First
020 8420 9270

8



Background Papers:

Decision Makers Guidance for Expanding a Maintained Mainstream School or
Adding a Sixth Form – A guide for Local Authorities and Governing Bodies.
Published by DfES School Organisation Unit on 5 June 2007.
http://www.dfes.gov.uk/schoolorg/data/guidance_Documents/ExpansionGuide%2
0DM%20ONLY%202007-05-24.doc

Written communications about the statutory proposals received by Harrow
Council between 21 February 2006 and 16 August 2007.

Prescribed Information for each school.

Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate - report to Education Consultative Forum dated 3
July 2006.

Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate - report to Education Consultative Forum dated 31
January 2006.

Harrow 14-19 Strategy - report to Education Consultative Foru
[...]
g record in this area. The Collegiate provides an opportunity to build
upon this through enhanced tracking, IAG and transition and the commitment to the Every
Child Matters agenda across council services which emphasises access and participation,
especially for this vulnerable group.

OTHER ISSUES
Views of Interested Parties
35. The Decision Maker should consider the views of all those affected by the proposals or who

have an interest in them including: pupils; families of pupils; staff; other schools and
colleges; local residents; diocesan bodies and other providers; LAs; the LSC (where
proposals affect 14-19 provision). This includes statutory objections and comments
submitted during the representation period. The Decision Maker should not simply take
account of the numbers of people expressing a particular view when considering
representations made on proposals. Instead the Decision Maker should give the greatest
weight to representations from those stakeholders likely to be most directly affected by the
proposals.

31



Education Consultative Forum 13 September 2007
Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate Annexe D

36. Annexe C summarises the consultation that has occurred, lists all the written
communications received and provides an officer response to the issues raised by those
who have written to Harrow Council. The LWLSC Council meeting on 30 January 2007
gave unanimous approval to Harrow’s bid, which was then recommended to the LSC
National Capital Committee meeting on 29 March 2007.

32



Meeting: Education Consultative Forum

Date: 13 September 2007

Subject: Strategic Approach to School Organisation

Responsible Officer: Heather Clements,
Director of Schools and Children’s
Development

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Christine Bednell
Schools and Children’s Development

Exempt: No

Enclosures: None

SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet will be considering a report on Strategic Approach to School
Organisation in Harrow at their meeting in October. This report outlines the
reasons for considering school re-organisation at this time and provides the
Education Consultative Forum with the opportunity to consider and comment on
initial proposals.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Education Consultative Forum is requested to:
• consider the contents of this report
• confirm support for the proposed approach to school re-organisation in

Harrow.

Agenda Item 12
Pages 33 to 36

33



SECTION 2 - REPORT

1. Harrow schools are popular and successful and perform consistently in
line with or above National Averages at all Key Stages. There are good
partnerships between schools, the local authority and other organisations
and as a result many schools provide a range of opportunities for the local
community. The Council’s commitment to this agenda is confirmed in its
Vision Statements and associated Corporate Priorities. The Vision
Statement to provide high achieving schools at the centre of community
services translates to a Corporate Priority to continue improvement in
schools and make education in Harrow even better.

2. Whilst this level of achievement has been maintained demographic data
indicates that the profile of Harrow is changing. Therefore, the challenge
for Harrow is to secure the most effective school organisation for the 21st
Century that supports the best outcomes for all schools and local
communities and maximises the use of resources.

3. The organisation of schools in Harrow has been the subject of debates
and surveys with stakeholders. The School Organisation Debate in 2003
confirmed a consensus amongst stakeholders to increase post-16
opportunities, increase provision for early years and change the age of
transfer to 11. The Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate has increased choice
and opportunities for post-16, including provision on school sites and Early
Years provision has been developed with the Early Years Partnership.

4. As part of the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF)
Building Schools for the Futur
[...]
fer to 11
plus including an analysis of high schools’ capacities, an initial

35



capital build programme, revenue requirements, consultation
processes and project plan. (This will form the basis of any future
submission to the DCSF for funding as part of the Building Schools
for the Future programme if possible and the basis of consultation)

• Respond to the DCSF Building Schools for the Future consultation
in the Autumn Term.

SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE

Chief Finance Officer √ Name: Bharat Jashapara

Date: 22 August 2007

Monitoring Officer √ Name: Helen White

Date: 3 September 2007

SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact: Johanna Morgan
Service Manager, Partnerships and Well-Being
Adults and Housing Directorate
020 8736 6841

Background Papers: None

IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?

1. Consultation Yes

2. Corporate Priorities Yes

3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number N/A

36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	10 School Term Dates 2009-2010
	11 Determination of Proposals to Establish the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate
	Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate Annex A - Update
	Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate Annex B - Summary of capital allocation
	Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate Annex C - summary of consultations
	Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate Annex D - Decision Makers Guidance

	12 Strategic Approach to School Organisation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE     VOL. 4  ACEF 16   
 
 
 

 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM   13 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Miss Christine Bednell 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* B E Gate 
* Julia Merison (1) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Raj Ray 
* Bill Stephenson 
 

Teachers’  
Constituency: 

† Mrs D Cawthorne 
* Ms C Gembala 
* Ms J Howkins 
 

* Ms J Lang 
* Ms L Money 
* Ms L Snowdon 
 

Governors’ 
Constituency: 

† Ms H Henshaw 
  Mr N Rands 
* Mrs C Millard 
 

  Ms H Solanki 
 

Elected Parent 
Governor 
Representatives: 

 

  Mr R Chauhan 
 

* Mrs D Speel 
 

Denominational 
Representatives: 

 

* Mrs J Rammelt 
 

  Reverend P Reece 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Strategic Approach to School Organisation   
 
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Schools and Children’s Development, 
which asked members of the Forum to reconsider the Strategic Approach to the school 
re-organisation within Harrow.  
 
The Director of Schools and Children’s Development informed the Forum that this 
report was at the initial stage of the re-organisation and that consultation was at an 
early phase.  She explained that high achievement in education was currently being 
challenged due to a change in demographics within the Borough.  She added that the 
‘Building Schools for the Future Programme’ (BSF) had been submitted to the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families and that it had been allocated funding 
for 2013-2015.  There was an opportunity for the Council to re-submit the application to 
secure funding at an earlier stage.  As one of the Council’s Corporate Priorities, the 
Authority had considered the transfer of age of pupils at 11 to High School, as 
requested by parents within the Borough, however, this would not be possible without 
additional funding. 
 
A Member noted that the BSF Programme included refurbishment of both primary and 
secondary schools.  Another Member confirmed that consultation had taken place in 
2003 with all stakeholders, including pupils.  Harrow’s school system differed from most 
other councils nationally and it was noted that Harrow aimed to be a ‘Beacon of 
Excellence’. 
 
A Member queried what guarantees were in place to ensure that the redevelopment of 
Whitmore High School would be completed as scheduled.  The Director of Schools and 
Children’s Development responded that as part of the submission a single contractor 
had been taken on board, which would save time in tendering.  In addition, penalty 
clauses were contained within the contract in case the contractor failed to deliver.  A 
Member suggested including milestones during the construction to ensure the 
Programme would be completed on time. 
 
It was clarified that the age of transfer was not linked to amalgamation of schools and 
that the school governors would decide on the amalgamation. However it would result 
in some smaller schools moving to amalgamation, as they would not be sustainable 
with smaller numbers. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the proposed approach to school re-organisation in Harrow be supported and 
approved. 



 
 
 
ACEF 17  VOL. 4    ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
 
 
 

 

[Reason for Recommendation:  To fulfil the Council’s Corporate Priorities.] 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

55. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Manji Kara Councillor Julia Merison 
Mr A Jones Ms J Howkins 
 

56. Apologies for Absence:   
Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs D Cawthorne, Ms H Henshaw, 
Mr A Jones and Councillor Manji Kara. 
 

57. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note (1) the personal interests previously declared by members of the 
Forum, in relation to their governorships of schools, as set out in the minutes of the 
Education Consultative Forum held on 15 July 2004 (minute 110) and 30 January 2007 
(minute 30); 
 
(2)  that the following additional personal interests were declared: 
 
Member 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor B E Gate Governor of St Dominic’s 
Councillor Julia Merison Governor of Newton Farm 
Mrs J Rammelt Governor of St Dominic’s 
Mrs D Speel Teacher at St Dominic’s 
 

58. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following items be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of 
the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 
 
Agenda item 
 

Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency 
 

10. School Term Dates 
2009-2010 

This item was not available at the time the 
agenda was printed and circulated.  Members 
were asked to note the report in order to 
provide feedback before the next meeting of 
the Forum. 
 

11. Determination of the 
Proposals to Establish 
the Harrow Sixth Form 
Collegiate – Briefing for 
Portfolio Holders on 
Harrow 6th Form 
Collegiate Statutory 
Notices 

After the agenda had been printed and 
circulated, Legal officers had advised that this 
item did not need to be recommended to 
Cabinet, but to the schools adjudicator.  
Members were asked to consider the briefing 
paper in order to note the reasons for this 
change. 

 
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

59. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2007 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 42 – Declarations of Interest:   
Mr H Chauhan be amended to Mr R Chauhan 
 
Minute 52 – Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy:   
A paragraph be added reading “A member suggested that the LDD strategy should 
clearly state its vision:  ‘The children should achieve their full potential, including 
learning outcomes’.  Members agreed to take this suggestion forward.” 
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE     VOL. 4  ACEF 18   
 
 
 

 

60. Matters Arising:   
 
Minute 46 – Matters Arising: 
A Member reminded the Director of Schools and Children’s Development of the 
request for an update on the Draft Budget for Consultation.  She stated that this item 
would be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 
Minute 52 – Learning Difficulty and Disability (LDD) Strategy: 
The Chairman informed the Forum that a glossary was currently being prepared, but 
because of its large size she proposed that it would not be attached to all future 
agendas.  A Member suggested only listing the explanations for the acronyms used in 
the report instead of attaching the full glossary. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

61. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

62. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

63. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

64. School Term Dates 2009-2010:   
The Director of Schools and Children’s Development informed members of the Forum 
that the tabled report outlining proposed school term dates for the academic year 
2009-2010 was for information only.  She added that Harrow was ahead of other Local 
Authorities in planning school terms and therefore consultation with neighbouring 
boroughs was still taking place. 
 
Members were asked to note the report and send any comments on the proposed 
dates to the relevant officer by 2 November 2007.  Officers would collate the feedback 
and report this to the Forum at the next meeting.  It was added that the normal 
procedures for consultation of schools would be followed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

65. Determination of Proposals to Establish the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate:   
The Director of Schools and Children’s Development informed the Panel that she had 
received legal advice on this item after the agenda had been published.  She stated 
that the proposals to publish formal notices to establish the Harrow Sixth Form 
Collegiate ought to be submitted to the schools adjudicator instead of being 
recommended for approval by Cabinet.  A report was tabled at the meeting, which 
explained that this was due to the transitional arrangements following the abolition of 
the School Organisation Committee.  It was stated that there were three possible 
outcomes of the submission, including the option of resubmission.  She added that the 
collegiate was the wish of parents and stakeholders in the Borough and asked 
members of the Forum to endorse the proposals. 
 
A member queried what impact the collegiate in Harrow might have on school places in 
Hillingdon and if this would affect the choice of parents.  The Director of Schools and 
Children’s Development explained that there was no impact in Hillingdon in the first 
year and that the current maximum capacity of the Harrow collegiate had been 
reached.  It was clarified that the collegiate was taking in many students who would 
otherwise have decided to discontinue their education, students continuing their 
education outside the Borough from the age of 16 and students who would have gone 
to a school or college in another borough.  Hillingdon would have only taken in a small 
number of those students.  She added that students who were attending the collegiate 
would have otherwise attended colleges, which highlighted a shift from colleges to 



 
 
 
ACEF 19  VOL. 4    ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE 
 
 
 

 

schools.  It was explained that the key concept of the collegiate was shared provisions 
and teaching amongst Harrow’s schools and colleges. 
 
Members praised the partnership between the schools to establish the collegiate and 
stated that it could become a role model for other Local Authorities.  Members 
welcomed the report and thanked the Director of Schools and Children’s Development 
and her team for the work done. 
 
RESOLVED:  To recommend to the schools adjudicator that the statutory proposals to 
make prescribed alterations to community schools, Salvatorian College, and the 
Sacred Heart Language College by increasing the age range of the schools to 18 years 
by the addition of a sixth form from 1 September 2008 be agreed. 
 

66. Strategic Approach to School Organisation:   
(See Recommendation 1). 
 

67. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 29 January 
2008. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL 
Chairman 


